

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ANTHONY SALERNO AND VINCENT CAFARO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES FRIED
Solicitor General
WILLIAM F. WELD
Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. BRYSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY P. MINEAR
Assistant to the Solicitor General
SAMUEL ROSENTHAL
MALRY S. EPNER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 633-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Pretrial detention for dangerousness under Section 3142(e) of the Bail Reform Act of 1984 does not violate the Due Process Clause	15
A. The Due Process Clause imposes only a limited restriction on Congress's exercise of its legislative powers	15
B. The government may detain a potentially dangerous person as a regulatory measure to protect the public safety	16
C. The Bail Reform Act of 1984 strikes a proper balance between a criminal defendant's interest in pretrial liberty and the government's duty to prevent crime ..	27
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418	18, 38
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , No. 85-5404 (July 1, 1986)	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520	21, 22, 28
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142	15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , No. 85-140 (June 30, 1986)	16
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 82 S.Ct. 662	21
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524	19, 26
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Bartlett</i> , 28 Va. 456	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Ward</i> , 4 Mass. 496	29
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Loui-</i> <i>siana Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380	19
<i>Gault, In re</i> , 387 U.S. 1	26
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103	21, 22, 36
<i>Gonzales v. Landon</i> , 350 U.S. 920	38

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366	20, 22
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81	17
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715	20
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11	19
<i>Key v. Commonwealth</i> , 6 Ky. 495	29
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214	17
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160	17
<i>Minnesota ex rel Pearson v. Probate Court</i> , 309 U.S. 270	18
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494	16, 28
<i>Morgan's Steamship Co. v. Louisiana Board of Health</i> , 118 U.S. 455	19
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78	18, 24, 26
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651	19
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563	26
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319	16
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497	16, 28
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , No. 84-1273 (Dec. 12, 1985)	16
<i>Respublica v. Donagan</i> , 2 Yeates 437	29
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165	10
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57	15
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206	15, 19, 24, 26
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 13 N.C. (2 Dev.) 555	29
<i>United States v. Accetturo</i> , 623 F. Supp. 746, aff'd, 783 F.2d 382	11, 40
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Ramos</i> , 600 F. Supp. 501, aff'd, 755 F.2d 203	40
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 430 A.2d 1321, cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1022	11, 32, 40
<i>United States v. Freitas</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1283	40
<i>United States v. Grenier</i> , 26 F. Cas. 36	29
<i>United States v. Hazzard</i> , 598 F. Supp. 1442	40
<i>United States v. Melendez-Carrion</i> , 790 F.2d 984, peti- tion for cert. pending, No. 86-5571	8, 9, 17, 23, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 788 F.2d 100, cert. denied, No. 86-5172 (Oct. 6, 1986)	11, 40
<i>United States v. Portes</i> , 786 F.2d 758	11, 40

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 86-5631 (11th Cir. Oct. 14, 1986)	11, 40
<i>United States v. Simpkins</i> , No. 86-3049 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 6, 1986)	11, 40
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 86-5264 (9th Cir. Nov. 5, 1986)	11, 40
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 798 F.2d 544	11, 40
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , No. 84-571 (June 28, 1985)	15
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358	26
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276	38
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228	19, 20, 21

Constitutions, statutes, regulation and rule:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2	17
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	10, 15, 17, 20, 23, 27, 36
Ariz. Const. Art. I, § 22(3)	40
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 12(b)	41
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 19(b)	41
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 14	41
Mich. Const. Art. I, § 15(a)	41
Neb. Const. Art. I, § 9	41
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 13A	41
Ore. Const. Art. I, § 14	41
R.I. Const. Art. I, § 9	41
Tex. Const. Art. I, § 11a	41
Alien Enemies Act of 1798, ch. 58, 1 Stat. 570 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Bail Reform Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-465, 80 Stat. 214 <i>et seq.</i>	28, 29, 30, 33, 35
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1966) 3146(a)	29
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1966) 3148	30
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3141 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3141(a)	2
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142	34
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(a)	2

VI

Constitutions, statutes, regulation and rule – Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(b)	3
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(c)	3, 37
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(c)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(c)(2)(A)-(N)	3
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(d)	3
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(e)	1, 2, 3, 5, 15, 28, 37
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(f)	4, 5, 36, 37
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(f)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(f)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(g)	4, 38
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3142(i)	4, 38
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3145	5
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3145(b)	5, 38
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3145(c)	5, 38
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, § 155(c), 84 Stat. 570	30
18 U.S.C. 1341	5
18 U.S.C. 1343	5
18 U.S.C. 1951	5
18 U.S.C. 1955	5
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	5
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	5
18 U.S.C. 3043 (repealed by the Bail Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 204(c), 98 Stat. 1986)	28
18 U.S.C. (1964 ed.) 3141	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-31961B (Supp. 1985)	40
Cal. Penal Code Ann. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1985)	28
D.C. Code Ann. § 23-1322 (1981 & Supp. 1985)	32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 907.041(4) (1985)	41
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-6-1(b)(1)-(2) (Supp. 1986)	41
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 804-3(b)(2) (Supp. 1984)	41
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 38, para. 110-4(a) (1980)	41
Md. Code Ann. Art. 27, § 616½(c) (Supp. 1985)	41
Mass. Laws Ann. C. 276, § 58, paragraph 3 (Supp. 1986)	41

VII

Constitutions, statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 178.486 (1967)	41
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 608 (1974)	28
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 135.240(2) (1953)	41
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-13-1.1 (1956)	41
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 7.02 (1977)	29
Utah Code Ann. § 77-20-1(2) (1982)	41
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 969.035(2) (1985)	41
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-120(2) (1983)	41
Proclamation No. 4417, 3 C.F.R. 8 (1977)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 4(a)	36
Rule 5(a)	36
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Amendments to the Bail Reform Act of 1966: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)</i>	31
<i>Anti-Crime Proposals: Supplement to Hearings on H.R. 14334 et al., Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the House Comm. on the District of Columbia, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1970)</i>	31
<i>Bail Reform: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)</i>	32
<i>Bail Reform Act—1981—1982: Hearings on H.R. 3006 et al., Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1981-1982)</i>	32
<i>Bail Reforms, Stop and Search, Pretrial Detention, Crimes of Violence, and Juvenile Code: Hearings on H.R. 14334, et al. Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the House Comm. on the District of Columbia, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)</i>	31
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	28

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The Global Connection: Heroin Entrepreneurs, Hearings on the Narcotic Sentencing and Seizure Act of 1976 (S. 3411 and S. 3645) Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)</i>	32
H.R. Rep. 1541, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	29, 30
H.R. Rep. 91-907, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	30, 31
<i>Pretrial Release or Detention: Hearings and Markups of H.R. 13403 et al., Before the Subcomm. on the Judiciary of the House Comm. on the District of Columbia, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)</i>	32
<i>Preventive Detention: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</i>	31
S. Rep. 750, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	30
S. Rep. 97-307, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	32
S. Rep. 97-317, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	32
S. Rep. 98-147, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	32
S. Rep. 98-225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	33, 34, 36, 40
